
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Robert Gilligan 
(Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Joe Roberts (Vice-
Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Ellen Cargill Labour 

Councillor Mark Dennett Labour 

Councillor Stan Hill Labour 

Councillor Chris Loftus Labour 

Councillor Alan Lowe Labour 

Councillor Angela McInerney Labour 

Councillor Norman Plumpton Walsh Labour 

Councillor Gareth Stockton Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Kevan Wainwright Labour 

 
Please contact Ann Jones on 0151 511 8276 Ext. 16 8276 or e-mail 
ann.jones@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Board is on Tuesday, 30 October 2012 
 

Corporate Policy and Performance Board 
 
Tuesday, 4 September 2012 6.30 p.m. 
Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS)  

  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they have in 
any item of business on the agenda, no later than when that item 
is reached and, with personal and prejudicial interests (subject to 
certain exceptions in the Code of Conduct for Members), to leave 
the meeting prior to discussion and voting on the item. 
 

 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

1 - 3 

4. EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 
 

4 - 8 

5. SSP MINUTES 
 

9 - 20 

6. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES 
 

 

 (A) HALTON STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP TOPIC GROUP 
REVIEW   

 

21 - 47 

 (B) LOCAL AREA FORUMS 2011-12   
 

48 - 72 

7. PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 

 

 (A) PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORTS - QUARTER 1   
 

73 - 105 

 (B) SICKNESS ABSENCE 2011/2012   
 

106 - 108 

 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previous
[...]
nce Board 
   
DATE: 4 September 2012 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Chief Executive  
 
SUBJECT: Halton Strategic Partnership Board minutes 
 
WARD(s): Boroughwide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The Minutes relating to the Corporate Services Portfolio which have 

been considered by the Halton Strategic Partnership Board are 
attached at Appendix 1 for information. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Minutes be noted. 

 
3.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
3.1 None. 
 
4.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 None.  
 
5.0  IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
5.1  Children and Young People in Halton 

 
 None  

 
5.2  Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 

 
 None  

 
5.3  A Healthy Halton 

 
 None 
  

5.4  A Safer Halton 
 
 None  
 

5.5  Halton’s Urban Renewal 
  
 None 
 

6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 

Agenda Item 5Page 9



 
6.1 None. 

 
7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 

 
7.1 None. 
 
8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
8.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 
 
 
 

Page 10



HALTON STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP BOARD 
 

Minutes of a meeting held on Wednesday, 7 March 2012 at the Karalius Suite, 
Stobart Stadium, Widnes 

 
Present: 

 
Board Members:  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Advisors to the Board:  

Cllr Rob Polhill           HBC 
(Chairman)                  
Simon Banks              Halton Clinical Commissioning Group 
Paula Cain                  Chamber of Commerce        
Cllr D Cargill               HBC 
Dympna Edwards       NHS Halton & St Helens 
Kate Fallon                 Bridgewater Community NHS Trust 
Cllr R Hignett              HBC 
Ray Jones                  Faith Communities 
Janine Peterson         Job Centre Plus 
John Rigby                 Orminston Bolingbroke Academy 
Noel Sharpe               Halton Housing Trust 
Michael Sheehan       Riverside College 
Richard Strachan       Cheshire Police 
Alex Waller                 Cheshire Fire & Rescue Service 
Ann McIntyre            
[...]
o get involved’ 
on the consultation regarding their plans to become a Foundation Trust.  It was 
reported that there had been consultation with the Health and Wellbeing Board 
and the Health Policy and Performance Board and public consultation events 
had been organised in order to obtain a public response.  It was hoped that 
Bridgewater would have Foundation Trust status by 2014.  Partners were 
encouraged to consider taking up membership of the Trust. 

 
RESOLVED: That the verbal update and information report be noted. 

 
55 RESIDENTS SURVEY 

 
RESOLVED: That the Board noted the information report. 

 
56 WNF FINANCIAL SUMMARY UPDATE 

 
RESOLVED: That the Board noted the information report. 

 
 
 

Meeting ended at 11.00 a.m. 

Page 20



REPORT TO:  Corporate Policy & Performance Board 
 
DATE:      4th  September 2012 
 
REPORTING OFFICER:   Strategic Director Resources 
 
PORTFOLIO: The Leader 
 
SUBJECT:  HSP Topic Group Review 
 
WARDS:  All 
  
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To provide members with a copy of the Topic Group Review report on 

the Halton Strategic Partnership recently undertaken by elected 
members on that Group. 

 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 
 

(1) Members comment upon the content of the report and, 
dependent upon their views, recommend the HSP Topic 
Group Review Report to the Council’s Executive Board for 
approval. 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
 
3.1 The Board, as part of their topic programme, took a decision to 

examine the role and function of the Halton Strategic Partnership 
(Halton’s LSP) and identify where opportunities exist for future 
development and closer collaboration with the Council. 

 
3.2 A group of elected members was selected and a programme of 

meetings arranged around the topic. At the first meeting, Terms of 
Reference for the group were established for the group as follows: 
 

• Understanding the Future Role of the HSP 

• Asking does it meet the Council’s Partnership check list 

requirements for “ Partnerships” 

• What its short and long term objectives are 

• How they dovetail and inter-relate to the Council 

• How its ongoing activities can be effectively scrutinised and 

how it is held to account. 

 
 
3.3 During the meetings, the history, purpose, membership, objectives, 

activities and role of the Halton Strategic Partnership (HSP) were 

Agenda Item 6aPage 21



considered. Members also put forward proposals for how the 
relationship between the PPBs and the HSP could be strengthened, 
how agendas could be more closely interrelated and how ongoing 
activities could be effectively scrutinised. A report structure was agreed 
at the second meeting, with an agreement to prepare a draft report for 
discussion by Topic Group members prior to presentation to Corporate 
Services PPB in September. 

 
3.4  Members also considered the context and background to why the 

Halton Strategic Partnership was established and the role it has played 
to date. 

 
3.5  Local Strategic Partnerships (LSPs) were established as non-statutory 

bodies following the Local Government Act 2000, as the best way of 
promoting the social, economic and environmental wellbeing of 
communities. LSPs consist of a range of public, voluntary and 
community, and private sector organisations working with the local 
community on issues that impact on the local area. 

 
3.6       In Halton, the LSP has badged itself as the ‘Halton Strategic 

Partnership’ (HSP). The HSP has been in existence since 2001. The 
HSP built on the previous good work of the original ‘Halton Partnership’ 
which had been instrumental in developing and managing successful 
applications for Single Regeneration Budget funding, amongst other 
initiatives. 
 

3.7  Membership of the HSP is drawn from representatives from across key 
sectors and organisations within the Borough and was recently revised 
in March 2012 to reflect the changes taking place within the structure 
of the public sector as a result of cha
[...]
each of the partners made to the final outcome, and the 
fact that most issues, (such as health, crime, environment etc.), are 
also the responsibility of non-public sector bodies and the general 
public themselves. Holding a partnership to account for non-delivery of 
complex outcomes is therefore complicated. 

 
7.3 The HSP offers an opportunity to join up partner activities and 

maximise resources which is more critical than ever at these times of 
austerity and dramatic cuts in public sector funding. The challenge is 
therefore to develop and harness the power of the partnership to 
achieve this opportunity 

 
8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

Page 26



8.1 The Equality Act 2010 brings together into one Act all previous 
legislation around Equality and Diversity. Under the Duty a public 
authority must, in carrying out its functions, take into account the need 
to: -  

 
(a) Eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other 

conflict that is prohibited by the Equality Act 2010 
 

(b) Advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant 
protected characteristic and persons who do not share it 
 

 
(c)  Foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected 

characteristic and persons who do not share it  
 
8.2 The Act defines a number of characteristics which are protected: - 
 

(a) Age 
(b) Disability 
(c) Gender reassignment 
(d) Marriage and civil partnership 
(e) Pregnancy and maternity 
(f) Race 
(g) Religion or belief 
(h) Sex 
(i) Sexual orientation 

 
 
8.3 An Equality Impact assessment has not been undertaken at this stage. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 27



1 
 

HALTON STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP TOPIC GROUP  
 
 
Report to Corporate Services PPB 
 
 
1.0 BACKGROUND  
 
1.1 The Corporate Services PPB, as part of their topic programme, took a 

decision to examine the role and function of the Halton Strategic Partnership 
(Halton’s LSP) and identify where opportunities exist for future development 
and closer collaboration.  

 
1.2 A cohort of elected members was selected and a programme of meetings 

arranged around the topic. At the first meeting, Terms of Reference for the 
group were established for the group as follows: 
 

• Understanding the Future Role of the HSP 

• Asking does it meet the Council’s Partnership check list 
requirements for “ Partnerships” 

• What its short and long term objectives are 

• How they dovetail and inter-relate to the Council 

• How its ongoing activities can be effectively scrutinised and how it 
is held to account. 

 
1.3 During the meetings, the history, purpose, membership, objectives, activities 

and role of the Halton Strategic Partnership (HSP) were considered. Members 
also put forward proposals for how the relationship between the PPBs and the 
HSP could be strengthened, how agendas could be more closely interrelated 
and how ongoing activities could be effectively scrutinised. A report structure 
was agreed at the second meeting, with an agreement to prepare a draft 
report for discussion by Topic Group members prior to presentation to 
Corporate Services PPB in September.  

 
1.4 This report presents the discussions and recommendations of the HSP 

Scrutiny Topic Group for consideration. 
 
 
2.0 CONTEXT 
 
2.1 Members initially considered the context and background to why the Halton 

Strategic Partnership was established and the role it has played to date. 
 
2.2 Local Strategic Partnerships (LSPs) were established as non-statutory bodies 

following the Local Government Act 2000, as the best way of promoting the 
social, economic and environmental wellbeing of communities. LSPs consist 
of a range of public, voluntary and community, and private sector 
organisations working with the local community on issues that impact on the 
local area. 

 

Page 28



2 
 

 
2.2 The intended benefits of LSPs as originally envisaged can be summarised as 

follows: 
 

Intended Benefits of Local Strategic Partnerships 

for lo
[...]
ship, including 
running costs, outcomes achieved and 
assess future support arrangements. 

PPB Members and 
Council officers 

Partners invited to attend PPB meetings 
on specific topics 

• To further strengthen the scrutiny role and 
improve partnership links 

PPB/ HSP members 

Meeting Summary Reports • To be produced and distributed within 5 
working days of the meeting and to be 
distributed to PPB members to  improve 
sharing and communication of information 

Policy and Strategy  
Staff / 
Communications and 
Marketing Staff 

Annual Report Produced • Produce report at end of financial year to 
highlight and emphasise the achievements 
of the HSP and partners 

Policy and Strategy 
Support  

Joint meetings of HSPB/ PPB/ SSP to be 
explored 

• On an annual or bi-annual basis and to be 
themed in order to join up discussions about 
key issues in Halton  

PPB members 
HSPB members 
Policy and Strategy 
Support 

Data Sharing and Communications Audit • To  improve sharing and communication of 
information and ensure data is effectively 
shared and communications joined up and 
efficient. 

• to further enhance and recognise the 
contribution partners make to achieving our 
outcomes 

Policy and Strategy 
Support 

 

 

P
a
g
e
 4

7



2012 

REPORT TO:   Corporate & Policy PPB 
 
DATE: 4th September 2012 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Communities 
 
SUBJECT: Local Area Forums 2011/12 
 
PORTFOLIO: Neighbourhood, Leisure & Sport 
 
WARDS: Borough Wide 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  

 
1.1 To inform members of the spending profiles of the Local Area Forums for 

the financial period 1st of April 2011 to 31st March 2012. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 
 

(1) The report be discussed and a recommendation on introducing a 
revised funding application and approval letter agreed (appendix 
A &B). 

 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1 Local Area Forums were set up in 2001 taking decisions and policy 

development into communities and bridging the gap between key 
agencies working within the Borough. Each Local Area Forum is led by 
local Councillors and supported by a Senior Officer from the Council. 
Other partner organisations such as the Police, Fire Service, Housing 
Associations, Youth and voluntary sector bodies also attend Local Area 
Forums to keep the community informed of local developments and to 
respond to local concerns. The Local Area Forum Projects Coordinator 
works closely with the Local Councillors, Community Development, 
External Funding, Housing Associations, and local residents in addition 
to other partners.   
 

3.2 Each year funding has been allocated to the Local Area Forums to 
spend on small-scale projects that are identified by the community or to 
support larger scale initiatives providing improvements to the local 
area.  In 2011/12, £600,000 was allocated to the Area Forum. It is 
allocated on a per capita basis across the seven Local Area Forums 
that cover the Borough.  
 
AF1 – Broadheath, Ditton, Hough Green and Hale 
AF2 – Appleton, Kingsway and Riverside 
AF3 – Birchfield, Farnworth and Halton View 
AF4 – Grange, Heath, Halton Brook and Mersey, 

Agenda Item 6bPage 48



2012 

AF5 – Halton Castle, Norton North, Norton South and Windmill Hill 
AF6 – Beechwood and Halton Lea 
AF7 – Daresbury 

 
3.3 The local community are invited to raise ideas for neighbourhood 

projects to enhance their local area. Access to funding requires a form 
being submitted to the Area Forum.  A revised form is attached 
(appendix A) it is proposed is introduced.  This will help gather more 
information to support accountability and reporting information and for 
clarity to support any Council decisions.  The Forum then considers 
these ideas involving partners and securing other sources of funding as 
appropriate and an action plan agreed. Actions must have community 
support and not result in a long-term financial commitment.  
 

3.4 The Community Development team support locality working throu
[...]
 will take 
time to answer questions - just another thing we could not even think about 
without your support. If we have a good year this 
year then next year's carnival is secure and this tradition that has carried on 
for over 60yrs will be staged again. Cerri Gallagher  Chairperson to the Hale 
Village Carnival 

 
 
 
Appleton 

St Bede’s Jubilee Club in Appleton, Widnes,  purchase new cups, saucers 
and side plates for their members.  The group meet every Wednesday at St 
Bede’s Social Club and have been together since forming in the year 2000. 
They offer time for a variety of activities – Social, Communal, Educational 
and Spiritual and encourage people to use their gifts for the good of the 
community.  The group phoned to pass on their thanks to the Area Forum in 
November 2011. 

  
Halton Castle 

 
I would like to thank for Forum members and staff for my award, I speak for 
all volunteers that without the help of the grants we would not be able to do 
a lot of things on our estates, once again thank you – Jack Hatchard. 

 

Page 72



 

REPORT TO: Corporate Policy and Performance Board  
 

DATE: 4th September 2012     
 

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Policy & Resources 
 

SUBJECT: Performance Management Reports for  
Quarter 1 of 2012/13 

  

WARDS: Boroughwide  
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT  
 

1.1 To consider and raise any questions or points of clarification in respect 
of performance management for the first quarter to June 2012.  

 
1.2 Key priorities for development or improvement in 2012-15 were 

agreed by Members and included in Directorate Plans, for the various 
functional areas reporting to the Corporate Services Policy and 
Performance Board: 

• Financial Services 

• Human Resources & Organisational Development 

• ICT Infrastructure 

• Legal  and Democracy 

• Policy & Performance 

• Property Services   

• Catering, Stadium and Registration Services 
 
in relation to the Council’s priority  of Corporate Effectiveness and 
B
[...]
e no policy implications associated with this report.  
 
5.0  OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 There are no other implications associated with this report. 
 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1 Departmental service objectives and performance measures, both local 

and national are linked to the delivery of the Council’s priorities.  The 
introduction of a Priority Based Report and the identification of 
business critical objectives/ milestones and performance indicators will 
further support organisational improvement.  

 
6.2 Although some objectives link specifically to one priority area, the 

nature of the cross - cutting activities being reported, means that to a 
greater or lesser extent a contribution is made to one or more of the 
Council priorities.  

 
7.0      RISK ANALYSIS 

 
7.1 Not applicable. 
 
8.0      EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

8.1      Not applicable. 
 
9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTIONS 100D OF THE   

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 

Not applicable 

Page 74



Corporate PPB – Priority Based Monitoring Report Q1 12 – 13   Page 1 of 31 

 

Corporate Services - Priority Based Quarterly Performance Report 

 

 
  
Reporting Period: Quarter 1 – Period 01st April to 30th June 2012 
 

1.0   Introduction 

 
1.1 This report provides an overview of issues and progress against key 

service objectives/milestones and performance targets, during the first 
quarter of 2012/13; for service areas within the remit of the Corporate 
Services Policy and Performance Board. 

 
1.2 Key priorities for development or improvement in 2012-15 were 

agreed by Members and included in Directorate Plans, for the various 
functional areas reporting to the Corporate Services Policy and 
Performance Board: 

• Financial Services 

• Human Resources & Organisational Development 

• ICT Infrastructure 

• Legal  and Democracy 

• Policy & Performance 

• Property Services   

• Catering, Stadium and Registration Services 
 
in relation to the Cou
[...]
the staff turnover target is not being achieved. 
     
Energy and Water Costs are under budget as a result of improvements that are 
currently being implemented throughout the Council. 
     
Business rates are under budget due to the revaluation of various properties within 
the Council. 
     
Market rental income is currently below budget due to a number of vacant stalls. 
      
Industrial estate rental income is currently below budget mainly as a result of a large 
number of vacant units. Steps are being taken to promote these units and budgets 
will be monitored closely throughout the year. 
 
The current economic climate has resulted in a decrease in the demand for land and 
property rental and as a result commercial rental income is below budget. Action is 
being taken to promote this area and budgets will be monitored closely throughout 
the year. 
 
In overall terms it is anticipated that net expenditure will be above the overall 
departmental budget by year-end, primarily as a result of the shortfalls in income 
outlined above. Steps will therefore need to be taken where possible to reduce 
expenditure to offset the shortfalls in income. 

 

Page 105



 
REPORT TO:    Corporate Policy & Performance Board  
 
DATE: 4th September 2012               
 
REPORTING OFFICER:   Strategic Director – Policy & Resources 
 
PORTFOLIO: Resources 
 
SUBJECT:  Sickness Absence 2011/2012 
 
WARDS:   Borough-wide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1    To report on attendance management and interventions that have been 

introduced to assist managers in effectively managing employee 
absence in 2011/12. 

 
1.2 To report on interventions planned for 2012/13 
 
1.3 To report on the average days lost, due to sickness absence, per 

employee in 2011/12 
 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDED: 
 
2.1 That the content of the report be noted.  
 
  
3.0 ATTENDANCE MANAGEMENT AND INTERVENTIONS 2011/12  
 
3.1 The Board has received periodic reports on sickness absence.  This 

report updates Members on activities undertaken in 2011/12 and the 
outcome of that activity on sickness levels. 

 
3.2 Managers have continued to attend training/refresher training on 

attendance management on a regular basis and actively monitored 
employee absence with the support of the Employee Welfare Advisers 
in the HR Services.  

 
3.3 The Employee Welfare Advisers continue to provide monthly reports to 

Directorate Management Teams on sickness absence and attended 
Directorate Management Teams on a regular basis to provide 
information on attendance levels, reasons for absence and to provide 
advice and support on any problem areas. 

 
3.4 Regular H.R. surgeries were introduced and rolled out across the 

Directorates throughout the year. The purpose of the surgeries was to 

Agenda Item 7bPage 106



discuss issues around attendance and to increase the manager’s 
knowledge and confidence when dealing with sickness absence 
issues. 

 
3.5 The Managing Attendance Policy was reviewed and amended in 

consultation with the trade unions during 2010/11. Short bite size 
training sessions were then offered to Managers as well as attendance, 
by the employee Welfare Advisers, at Divisional Management Teams 
to go through the main changes.  

 
     
4.0 INTERVENTIONS PLANNED 2012/13 

 
4.1 H.R. will be rolling out a programme of bite size training for managers 

regarding the changes to the Capability Procedure relating to sickness 
absence. 

 
4.2 Refresher training will continue to be offered to managers and training 

for new managers in the Managing Attendance policy provided so that 
the policy can be applied rigorously and in turn continue to reduce 
sickness absence. 

 
4.3 The H.R. surgeries will be expanded to cover other topics which will 

increase managers’ knowledge/skills when dealing with staff related 
issues. 

 
4.4 H.R. surgeries will be provided in schools to try to engage schools in 

managing attendance to ensure that the number of days lost due to 
sickness absence continues to reduce.  
 
 

5.0 SICKNESS DATA 
 
5.1 Sickness absence continues to reduce year on year. The number of 

working days lost due to sickness absence, per employee 2011/12 was 
9.03 as compared to 9.68 days per employee for the same period 
2010/11.  

 
5.2 Long term sickness absence is included in the overall calculation of 

working days lost due to sickness. Managers across all directorates are 
continuing to actively monitor employee absence with the support of 
the Employee Welfare Advisers. 

 
5.3 The reduction is due to the hard work of both managers and the 

Employee Welfare Advisers supporting employees and managers by 
working together over the last financial year to address attendance 
management. This successful partnership will continue during 2012/13.  

 
 
 

Page 107



6.0  POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1 As we continue to monitor sickness absence across the Council it is 

envisaged that the Sickness Absence Policy and Capability Procedure 
will continue to be reviewed to ensure absence is managed effectively. 

 
 
7.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 

N/A 
 
 
8.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
8.1 Sound sickness absence management processes benefit both employee 

and employer, improve productivity and provide better services to the 
public. 

 
 
9.0 RISK ANALYSIS 

 
9.1  Failure to monitor absence levels and trends may lead to increased 

levels of ill health and appropriate support may not be given to 
employees. This leads to increase costs to the authority and reduced 
capacity at a time when capacity is already stretched. 

 
 
10.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 

 
 The Council is better protected from future challenge of disability or other 

discrimination if all employees are treated equally and fairly with regard 
to their sickness absences. 

 
 
11.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE     

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 108


	Agenda
	3 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
	4 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES
	ExBdMins-04.09.12

	5 SSP Minutes
	Minutes , 07/03/2012 Halton Strategic Partnership Board

	6a Halton Strategic Partnership Topic Group Review
	CS PPB 4Sept12 HSPTopicGrp 2.doc

	6b Local Area Forums 2011-12
	7a Performance Monitoring Reports - Quarter 1
	Priority Based Report CEBE Q1 2012 - 13  17.8.2012  Final

	7b Sickness Absence 2011/2012



Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD 
 
At a meeting of the Corporate Policy and Performance Board on Tuesday, 4 September 
2012 in the Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Gilligan (Chairman), Roberts (Vice-Chairman), E. Cargill, 
Dennett, S. Hill, C. Loftus, A. Lowe, A .McInerney, N. Plumpton Walsh, 
G. Stockton and Wainwright  
 
Apologies for Absence: None   
 
Absence declared on Council business:  None 
 
Officers present: M. Reaney, A. Jones, I. Leivesley, H. Coen, N. Goodwin and 
J. Weston 
 
Also in attendance:  None 

 

 
 Action 

CS10 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes from the meeting held on 22 May 2012 

were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

   
CS11 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
 The Board was advised that no public questions had 

been received. 
 

   
CS12 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES  
  
 The Minutes of the Executive Board Committee 

relating to the work of the Corporate Policy and Performance 
Board since its last meeting were submitted for information. 

 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes be noted. 

 

   
CS13 SSP MINUTES  
  
 The minutes relating to the Corporate Services 

Portfolio which were considered by the Halton Strategic 
Partnership Board, were presented to the Board for 
information. 

 

ITEM DEALT WITH  
UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 
 

 



RESOLVED: That the minutes be noted. 
   
CS14 HALTON STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP TOPIC GROUP 

REVIEW 
 

  
 The Board was presented with a copy of the Topic 

Group Review on the Halton Strategic Partnership (HSP) 
which had been recently undertaken and was chaired by 
Councillor Joe Roberts. 

 
Councillor Roberts reported that as part of its topic 

programme, the Corporate Policy and Performance Board 
took a decision to examine the role and function of the HSP 
to identify where opportunities existed for future 
development and closer collaboration with the Council.  A 
group of Elected Members were selected and a programme 
of meetings was arranged around the topic.   

 
Once the Terms of Reference were established, the 

meetings went on to explore the history and role of the 
Partnership, its purpose, the membership, its objectives and 
activities.  Furthermore, Members also put forward 
proposals for how the relationship between the PPBs and 
the HSP could be strengthened, how agendas could be 
more closely interrelated and how ongoing activities could 
be effectively scrutinised.  The current membership list of 
the HSP was attached at Appendix 1 of the report and a 
structure diagram was attached at Appendix 2. 

 
It was highlighted that from now on an annual report 

would be sent to the Corporate PPB as well as the HSP 
minutes, which were already a standing item.  Members 
were pleased with the outcomes achieved and work 
undertaken by the topic group and agreed that the report 
could be submitted to the Council’s Executive Board for 
approval.  Members conveyed their thanks to Councillor 
Roberts and the other Members involved for their input. 

 
RESOLVED:  That  
 

1. the report be received; and  
 

2. that the report be submitted to the Executive Board 
for approval. 

 

   
Councillor Roberts declared a Disclosable Other Interest in the 

following item, specifically relating to paragraph 5.1, as he was a 
member of Halton and District Horticultural Society, which had 
received area forum funding via the Broadheath, Ditton, Hough Green 
and Hale Area Forum.  

 



  
CS15 LOCAL AREA FORUMS 2011-12  
  
 The Board received a report from the Strategic 

Director – Communities, which outlined the spending profiles 
of the Local Area Forums for the financial period 1 April 
2011 to 31 March 2012. 

 
Members were advised that Local Area Forums were 

set up in 2001 to take policy development into communities, 
bridging the gap between key agencies working within the 
Borough.  Each Local Area Forum (LAF) was led by the 
respective local Councillors and supported by a Senior 
Officer from the Council.  Other partner organisations such 
as the Police, Fire Service, Housing Associations, youth and 
voluntary sector bodies also attended LAF’s to keep the 
community informed of local developments and to respond 
to local concerns.   

 
It was commented that in 2011-12, £600,000 was 

allocated to the seven Area Forums which was then divided 
between them on a per capita basis (a breakdown of this 
funding was provided in the report).  The local communities 
were then invited to attend their local forum and were 
encouraged to provide ideas for neighbourhood projects that 
would enhance their local area. 

 
The report provided information on the areas of 

expenditure of the LAF’s as a whole, these were categorised 
into key areas: Landscapes; Safety; Youth Facilities; 
Improved Parks; Pedestrian Access; Security and Other.  
Additionally, breakdowns were provided of the individual 
expenditure for each of the seven Area Forums, using the 
above categories. 

 
Members were referred to Appendix A (revised 

funding application form) and Appendix B (revised funding 
approval letter) which were discussed and agreed by 
Members.   

 
The following comments were made and noted 

following debate: 
 

 Area Forum Funding cannot be used for projects that 
would require ongoing revenue funding from the 
Council; 

 Projects must contribute to one or more of the 
Council’s priorities; 

 A working party scrutinising the Area Forums existed 
and would be reporting to the Corporate Policy and 

 



Performance Board later in the year; 

 Members offered their thanks to the Area Forum 
Projects Coordinator in assisting the Area Forums to 
obtain external funding;  

 Each Area Forum would receive its own funding 
report for 2011-12; and 

 Each Area Forum should also receive the full report 
considered by this PPB. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the revised Local Area Forums 

funding application form and funding approval letter be 
agreed. 

   
CS16 PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORTS - QUARTER 1  
  
 The Strategic Director – Policy and Resources, 

presented the performance management reports for quarter 
one of 2012-13. 

 
It was noted that key priorities for development or 

improvement in 2012-15  were agreed by Members and 
included in Directorate Plans, for the various functional 
areas reporting to the Corporate Policy and Performance 
Board: 

 
 Financial Services; 
 Human Resources & Organisational 

Development; 
 ICT Infrastructure; 
 Legal and Democracy; 
 Policy and Performance; 
 Property Services; and 
 Catering, Stadium and Registration Services 

 
Members were reminded that these reports were the 

first submission of the revised performance monitoring 
reports, which were requested by Members last year.   

 
Members agreed that the reports were more concise 

and reader friendly.  It was noted that the full departmental 
quarterly reports would still be available to Members through 
the Members Information Bulletin and on the link provided 
on page 74 of the report. 
 

RESOLVED:  That the Policy and Performance Board 
note the first quarter performance management reports and 
comments made. 
 
 

 

   



Councillor E Cargill arrived during the following item.  
  
CS17 SICKNESS ABSENCE 2011/2012  
  
 The Board received a report from the Strategic 

Director – Policy and Resources, on sickness absence for 
2011-12. 

 
The report provided information on attendance 

management and intervention activities that were 
undertaken in 2011-12 and how these had assisted 
managers in effectively managing employee absence. It also 
provided information on the outcome of these activities on 
sickness levels. 

 
It was reported that further interventions were 

planned for 2012-13.  These included a programme of bite 
sized training for managers regarding the changes to the 
Capability Procedure relating to sickness absence; 
continued refresher training for existing managers and 
training for new managers in the Managing Attendance 
Policy; expansion of HR surgeries to cover other staff 
related issues and providing HR surgeries in schools. 

 
The Board was advised that sickness absence had 

continued to reduce year on year.  Working days lost due to 
sickness absence per employee in 2011-12 was 9.03, 
compared to 9.68 days per employee for the same period in 
2010-11.  The Board was also advised that the Council 
continued to work closely with trade unions and carried out 
regular stress risk assessments.   

 
RESOLVED:  That the content of the report and 

comments made be noted. 
 
 

 

 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 7.25 p.m. 


